September 30   December 31

(in thousands)   2020   2019

Monetary assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,511   $ 4,148

Accounts receivable   978   2,519

Long-term investments - common shares held   250,990   309,757

Long-term investments - warrants held   2,455   -

Convertible note receivable   10,836   11,837

Non-revolving term loan   776   431

Other long-term assets   3,359   3,450

Total Canadian dollar denominated monetary assets   $ 270,905   $ 332,142

Monetary liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 6,832   $ 6,059

Performance share units   24,356   15,423

Lease liability   2,400   2,748

Pension liability   1,343   810

Total Canadian dollar denominated monetary liabilities   $ 34,931   $ 25,040

The following tables detail the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in the Canadian dollar relative to the
United States dollar, representing the sensitivity used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in exchange rates.

As at September 30, 2020

Change in Canadian Dollar

(in thousands)

10%
Increase

10%
Decrease

Increase (decrease) in net earnings $ (1,502) $ 1,502

Increase (decrease) in other comprehensive income   25,099   (25,099)

Increase (decrease) in total comprehensive income $ 23,597  $ (23,597)

 As at December 31, 2019

Change in Canadian Dollar

(in thousands)

10%
Increase

10%
Decrease

Increase (decrease) in net earnings $ (265) $ 265

Increase (decrease) in other comprehensive income   30,976   (30,976)

Increase (decrease) in total comprehensive income $ 30,711  $ (30,711)

 Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 (US Dollars - Unaudited)

WHEATON PRECIOUS METALS 2020 THIRD QUARTER REPORT [63]

5.6. Interest Rate Risk
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its outstanding borrowings and short-term investments. Presently, all
of the Company’s outstanding borrowings are at floating interest rates. The Company monitors its exposure to
interest rates and has not entered into any derivative contracts to manage this risk. During the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2020, the weighted average effective interest rate paid by the Company on its outstanding